Ordinance authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department ("JPD"), on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$660,615 from the Office of Justice Programs ("OJP") for the United States

Department of Justice for funding under the FY 09 Second Chance Youth Offender

Reentry Initiative ("Second Chance grant award"); and amending Ordinance No. 183-09

(Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2009-2010) to reflect the addition of one Class 2910

Social Worker grant-funded position (0.60 FTE) at the San Francisco Public Defender's Office (PDR).

IAccept and Expend FY 09 Second Chance Youth Offender Reentry Initiative Grant and

Amend Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2009-2010.]

NOTE: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strike-through italics Times New Roman</u>.

Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined;</u> Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

Whereas, The Juvenile Probation Department ("JPD") of the City and County of San Francisco applied to the Office of Justice Programs ("OJP") of the United States Department of Justice for grant funding under the FY 09 Second Chance Youth Offender Reentry Initiative, and OJP awarded JPD \$660,615 on September 22, 2009 with a required county match of \$660,615; and

Whereas, The purpose of the grant award is to support the creation and implementation of a Juvenile Collaborative Reentry Team ("JCRT") composed of representatives from JPD, the Public Defender's Office, and community-based aftercare, to be overseen by a dedicated judge in the Office of Collaborative Justice Programs (Juvenile & Family Programs) of the Superior Court of California; and

Whereas, The mission of the JCRT will be to provide coordinated and comprehensive reentry case planning and aftercare services to high need youths in out-of-home placement, with the goal of reducing recidivism and placement failure by 50% over five years; and

Whereas, The award period is from October 1, 2009 to September 30, 2012; and now, therefore, be it;

ORDAINED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Juvenile Probation Department to retroactively accept and expend, \$660,615 in grant funds from the Office of Justice Programs for the United States Department of Justice; for the purpose of creating and implementing the Juvenile Collaborative Reentry Team; and be it

FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER ORDAINED, That Ordinance No. 183-09 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2009-2010) is hereby amended to add one position to the Office of the Public Defender, as follows:

Department: PDR Program: AKI

Subfund: 2SPPFGNC Index Code: 055115

Amendment

of Positions

Class and Item No.

Compensation Schedule

Add

.60 FTE

2910 Social Worker

\$1,936 - \$2,354

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

25

Sallie P. Gibson

Deputy City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Micki Callahan, Director

Department of Human Resources

Juvenile Probation Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	
2	Recommended:
3	(a, b)
4	William ! / Afterman
5	William Sifferman, Chief Probation Officer
6	
7	APPROVED:
8	Gavin Newsom) Mayor
9	
10	APPROVED: Lac.
11	Controller, Grant Division
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
1	

Juvenile Probation Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

22

23

24

25



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number: 091445

Date Passed: January 26, 2010

Ordinance authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department ("JPD"), on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$660,615 from the Office of Justice Programs ("OJP") for the United States Department of Justice for funding under the FY2009 Second Chance Youth Offender Reentry Initiative ("Second Chance Grant Award"); and amending Ordinance No. 183-09 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY2009-2010) to reflect the addition of one Class 2910 Social Worker grant-funded position (0.60 FTE) at the San Francisco Public Defender's Office (PDR).

January 12, 2010 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

January 26, 2010 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Mayor davin Newsom

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 091445

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 1/26/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved